BILL

No. 7 of 1942.

An Act to Validate and Confirm By-law No. A 262 of the Town of Vegreville.

(Assented to

, 1942.)

WHEREAS the corporation of the Town of Vegreville has petitioned praying that an Act may be passed to confirm and validate By-law No. A 262 of the said corporation, the said by-law being entituled "A By-law of the Town of Vegreville for the purpose of providing for the limitation of assessment of certain property in the Town of Vegreville to be acquired by the Ruthenian Catholic Mission of the Order of Saint Basil the Great in Canada", a copy of which said by-law is set forth in Schedule A of this Act;

And whereas the said by-law was passed by the Council of the Town of Vegreville subject to the confirmation and validation thereof by an Act of the Legislature of the Province of Alberta;

And whereas the corporation of the Town of Vegreville represented that it is expedient and of advantage to the said the corporation of the Town of Vegreville that the said By-law No. A 262 be confirmed and validated;

And whereas it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petitioner;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. By-law No. A 262 of the Town of Vegreville set forth in Schedule A to this Act is confirmed and declared to be legal, valid and binding upon it, the corporation of the Town of Vegreville and the ratepayers thereof to all intents and purposes and from the time of the passing thereof, notwithstanding any want of jurisdiction, power or authority on the part of the council of the said Town of Vegreville to pass the said by-law and notwithstanding any defects or errors in substance or in form of the said by-law or in the manner of the passing of the same and the mayor and the secretary from time to time of the said the Town of Vegreville are hereby empowered to do all necessary acts for the full and proper carrying out of the said by-law No. A 262, of the Town of Vegreville.
- 2. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

SCHEDULE A.

BY-LAW NO. A 262 OF THE TOWN OF VEGREVILLE.

A by-law of the Town of Vegreville for the purpose of providing for the limitation of assessment of certain proerty in the Town of Vegreville to be acquired by the Ruthenian Catholic Mission of the Order of Saint Basil the Great in Canada.

Whereas the Ruthenian Catholic Mission of the Order of Saint Basil the Great in Canada, a body corporate under chapter 152 of the Statutes of Canada 7-8, Edward VII, has agreed to establish a seminary in the Town of Vegreville upon the condition that the corporation of the Town of Vegreville limit its assessment for a period of thirty years of such lands, not exceeding ten acres in extent, within the limits of the Town of Vegreville, as shall be acquired by the said Ruthenian Catholic Mission of the Order of Saint Basil the Great in Canada;

Now therefore the Council of the Town of Vegreville enacts as follows:

That the assessment of such lands within the corporation of the Town of Vegreville as the Ruthenian Catholic Mission of the Order of Saint Basil the Great in Canada, a body corporate under chapter 152 of the Statutes of Canada 7-8, Edward VII, shall acquire not exceeding ten acres in extent, together with all buildings, erections or improvements which shall be placed thereupon, shall not exceed the sum of \$5,000.00 for a period of thirty years from the first of January, A.D. 1942, so long as the said lands, not exceeding ten acres in extent, and the erections, buildings or improvements thereupon are used exclusively for religious or educational purposes by the said Order without charge for tuition, board and lodging; provided that in the event of the said Order acquiring within the boundaries of the Town of Vegreville land which exceeds ten acres in extent that the said Order shall select and notify in writing the assessor for the said the corporation of the Town of Vegreville not later than the first of April, A.D. 1942, the area not exceeding ten acres in extent as aforesaid together with the erections, buildings and improvements thereon of which the Order desires to have the assessment limited to the said sum of \$5,000.00.

That the mayor and the secretary-treasurer of the corporation of the Town of Vegreville be empowered to execute in favour of the said the Ruthenian Catholic Mission of the Order of Saint Basil the Great in Canada, a body corporate under chapter 152 of the Statutes of Canada 7-8, Edward VII, a transfer of all the lots in blocks thirty-six (36) and fifty-one (51) as described in a map or plan of record in the Land Titles Office for the North Alberta Land Registration District as No. 4373 BB, which said transfer shall be delivered to the said Order together with the relative duplicate certificates of title so soon as the said Order shall

commence the erection of buildings upon the said area not exceeding ten acres in extent and which commencement shall be no later than the first of July, A.D. 1942.

That the mayor and the secretary-treasurer of the corporation of the Town of Vegreville be empowered at its expense to petition the Lieutenant Governor in Council and the Legislature of the Province of Alberta for the passing of an Act to sanction and validate this said by-law.

Passed provisionally in council this 26th day of January, A.D. 1942.

Read the second time and passed this 26th day of January, A.D. 1942.

Finally passed in council this 26th day of January, A.D. 1942.

J. B. Holden,
Mayor.
J. Fitzallen,
Secretary-Treasurer.

SECOND SESSION

NINTH LEGISLATURE

6 GEORGE VI

1942

BILL

An Act to Validate and Confirm Bylaw No. A 262 of the Town of Vegreville.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time.....

Mr. Tomyn.

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's Printer 1942